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Smartphone VR Headset
Art.no 38-7394 Model VR-F601

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and then save 
it for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text or images and any 
necessary changes made to technical data. In the event of technical problems or other 
queries, please contact our Customer Services (see address details on the back).

Safety
• Users should be seated.
• Users should take a break after 10 minutes 

of use.

• Users should remove the product 
immediately if they feel nauseous or faint.

• Child users should be accompanied by an adult.
• The product must not be used by sufferers of epilepsy.
• Note: This headset should not be used with smartphones thicker than 9.5 mm. 

The front cover will not lock into place if the thickness of the smartphone is greater 
than 9.5 mm.
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Product description
Experience mind-bending 3D effects and movies with your smartphone and a pair of 
virtual reality glasses. Many free iPhone and Android apps available. 
 
Easily download 3D movies, games and other entertainment to your smartphone. 
Slot them into the VR headset and use head movements to navigate through 
an exciting new virtual world. Made of ABS plastic, making them lightweight and 
durable for even the most spine-tingling of adventures. 
 
Non-marking silicone phone mount and tight-fitting phone cover for a secure 
and solid fit. Adjustable elastic headband and padded eyepiece for a flexible and 
comfortable fit. Pupil and focal controls within easy reach. 
 

Buttons and functions
1. Headband fastener

2. Focus adjustment wheel

3. Lens

4. Lens

5. Focus adjustment wheel

6. Headband fastener

7. Pupil adjustment wheel

8. Headband fastener

9. Front cover

10. Pupil adjustment wheel



5

En
gl

is
h

Operating instructions
1. Download the desired game to your smartphone.

2. Run the downloaded game and 
remove the front cover from the VR 
headset.

3. Place the smartphone against 
the suction pad and refit 
the front cover.

4. Put the VR headset on and adjust the headband so that it fits comfortably.
5. Fine-adjust the pupil setting using the pupil adjustment wheels (7 and 10).
6. Adjust the focus using the focus adjustment wheels (2 and 5).

Care and maintenance
Clean the product by wiping it with a soft, dry cloth.

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that this product should not be disposed of with 
general household waste. This applies throughout the entire EU. In order 
to prevent any harm to the environment or health hazards caused by 
incorrect waste disposal, the product must be handed in for recycling 
so that the material can be disposed of in a responsible manner. 
When recycling your product, take it to your local collection facility or 
contact the place of purchase. They will ensure that the product is 
disposed of in an environmentally sound manner.

Specifications
For smartphones with 4–5.5″ screens and max thickness of 9.5 mm.

Width 175 mm

Weight (without phone) 435 g
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VR-glasögon för smartphone
Art.nr 38-7394 Modell VR-F601

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för fram-
tida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. 
Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst (se adressuppgifter 
på baksidan).

Säkerhet
• Sitt ned vid användning.
• Ta en paus efter 10 minuters användning.

• Ta omedelbart av dig produkten om du 
känner dig illamående eller får liknande 
symptom.

• En vuxen person bör närvara om barn ska använda produkten.
• Produkten får ej användas av personer med epilepsi.
• Obs! Använd aldrig en mobiltelefon med tjocklek större än 9,5 mm tillsammans 

med dessa VR-glasögon. Lockets låsning fungerar ej om mobiltelefonens tjocklek 
är större än 9,5 mm.
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Produktbeskrivning
Upplev häftiga 3D-effekter och filmer med hjälp av din smartphone och ett par Virtual 
Reality-glasögon. Mängder av kompatibla gratisappar finns för både iPhone och Android.

Ladda enkelt ner 3D-filmer, spel och annan underhållning i din mobil. Placera den 
sedan i glasögonen, vrid på huvudet och du är redo att upptäcka den virtuella världen. 
VR-glasögonen är gjorda i ABS-plast vilket gör dem både lätta och tåliga för att klara 
de mest hiskeliga äventyren. 
 
Mobiltelefonen fäster tryggt på den klibbiga silikonytan, som inte lämnar märken, 
och omsluts sedan av ett lock så att den sitter säkert vid användning. Huvudbandet 
är reglerbart och elastiskt och insidan av glasögonen är mjukt vadderade och ligger 
bekvämt mot ansiktet. Pupill- och fokusreglering ställs enkelt in med lättåtkomliga 
reglage. 
 

Knappar och funktioner
1. Fäste för huvudband

2. Fokusinställning

3. Lins

4. Lins

5. Fokusinställning

6. Fäste för huvudband

7. Fininställning för pupill

8. Fäste för huvudband

9. Täcklock

10. Fininställning för pupill
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Användning
1. Ladda ned önskat spel till din mobiltelefon.

2. Starta det önskade spelet och ta av 
täcklocket på VR-glasögonen.

3. Sätt fast mobiltelefonen på den 
klibbiga ytan och sätt tillbaka 
täcklocket.

4. Ta på dig VR-glasögonen och justera huvudbandet så att det sitter bra.
5. Justera fininställningen för pupiller genom att vrida på reglagen (7, 10).
6. Justera fokus genom att vrida på inställningarna (2, 5).

Skötsel och underhåll
Vid behov, torka av produkten med en torr och mjuk trasa.

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas tillsammans 
med annat hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom hela EU. För att 
förebygga eventuell skada på miljö och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig 
avfallshantering, ska produkten lämnas till återvinning så att materialet 
kan tas omhand på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. När du lämnar produkten till 
återvinning, använd dig av de returhanteringssystem som finns där du 
befinner dig eller kontakta inköpsstället. De kan se till att produkten tas 
om hand på ett för miljön tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
Hållaren passar telefoner med skärmstorlek 4–5,5″ och maxtjocklek 9,5 mm.

Bredd 175 mm

Vikt (utan mobiltelefon) 435 g
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VR-briller for smarttelefon
Art.nr. 38-7394 Modell VR-F601

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk, og ta vare på den for 
framtidig bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot eventuelle feil i tekst og bilder, samt endringer 
av tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt 
kundesenter. (Se opplysninger på baksiden).

Sikkerhet
• Sitt når du bruker brillene.
• Ta pause hvert 10. minutt.

• Ta av deg brillene umiddelbart hvis du føler 
deg svimmel og kvalm eller får liknende 
symptomer.

• Det bør alltid være en voksen person tilstede når produktet skal brukes.
• Produktet må ikke brukes av personer med epilepsi.
• Obs! Det må ikke brukes mobiltelefoner med tykkelse større enn 9,5 mm 

i dette headsetet. Låsemekanismen på lokket fungerer ikke når tykkelsen på 
mobiltelefonen er større enn 9,5 mm.
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Produktbeskrivelse
Opplev heftige 3D-effekter og filmer med hjelp av smarttelefonen og et par Virtual Reality-
briller. Det finnes en mengde kompatible gratisapper, både for iPhone og Android. 
 
Last ned 3D-filmer, spill og annen underholdning til mobilen. Plasser den deretter 
i headsetet, drei på hodet og du er klar til å oppdage den virtuelle verdenen. VR-bril-
lene er av ABS-plast, noe som gjør dem både lette og i stand til å tåle de mest skrek-
kelige eventyrene. 
 
Mobiltelefonen festes trygt på den klebrige silikonflaten, og lukkes deretter bak lokket 
slik at den sitter sikkert ved bruk. Hodebåndet er justerbart og elastisk og innsiden av 
brillene er mykt, foret og sitter behagelig mot ansiktet. Pupille- og fokusjustering stilles 
enkelt med brytere som er lett å komme til. 
 

Knapper og funksjoner
1. Feste for hodebånd

2. Fokusinnstilling

3. Linse

4. Linse

5. Fokusinnstilling

6. Feste for hodebånd

7. Fininnstilling for pupiller

8. Feste for hodebånd

9. Karmbrikke

10. Fininnstilling for pupiller
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Bruk
1. Last ned ønsket spill på mobilen.

2. Start det ønskede spillet og ta av 
dekklokket på VR-headsetet.

3. Fest mobiltelefonen på den klebrige 
flaten og tildekk med lokket.

4. Ta på deg VR-headsetet og juster hodebåndet sånn at det sitter godt.
5. Juster fininnstillingen for pupiller ved å dreie på bryteren (7, 10).
6. Juster fokus ved å dreie på innstillingene (2, 5).

Stell og vedlikehold
Ved rengjøring av apparatet, bruk en tørr, myk klut.

Avfallshåndtering
Symbolet viser til at produktet ikke skal kastes sammen med 
husholdningsavfallet. Dette gjelder i hele EØS-området. For å forebygge 
eventuelle skader på helse og miljø, som følge av feil håndtering av avfall, 
skal produktet leveres til gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt hånd om 
på en ansvarsfull måte. Benytt miljøstasjonene som er der du befinner 
deg eller ta kontakt med forhandler. De kan se til at produktet blir 
behandlet på en tilfredsstillende måte som gagner miljøet.

Spesifikasjoner
Holderen er beregnet for telefoner med skjermstørrelse på 4–5,5″ og maks tykkelse 
på 9,5 mm.

Bredde 175 mm

Vekt (uten mobiltelefon) 435 g
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VR-lasit älypuhelimeen
Tuotenro 38-7394 Malli VR-F601

Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä se tulevaa tarvetta varten.
Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- 
tai kuvavirheistä. Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai 
asiakaspalveluun (yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

Turvallisuus
• Istu kun käytät laitetta.
• Älä käytä laitetta yhtäjaksoisesti yli 10 

minuutin ajan.

• Lopeta laitteen käyttö heti, jos alat voimaan 
pahoin tai sinulla on muita vastaavia oireita. 

• Lapset saavat käyttää laitetta vain aikuisen valvonnassa.
• Älä käytä laitetta, jos sinulla on epilepsia.
• Huom.! Älä käytä VR-laseissa älypuhelinta, jonka paksuus on yli 9,5 mm. 

Kannen lukitus ei toimi, jos matkapuhelimen paksuus on yli 9,5 mm.
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Laitteen kuvaus
Koe mahtavat 3D-tehosteet ja katso elokuvia älypuhelimen ja virtuaalilasien avulla. 
iPhone- ja Android-puhelimille on olemassa paljon ilmaisia sovelluksia. 
 
Lataa 3D-elokuvia, pelejä ja muuta viihdettä puhelimeesi. Laita puhelin laseihin ja 
käännä päätä, niin olet keskellä huimaa virtuaalimaailmaa. VR-lasit ovat ABS-muovia, 
minkä vuoksi ne ovat sekä kevyet että kestävät. 
 
Matkapuhelin pysyy tukevasti kiinni silikonipinnalla, joka ei jätä jälkiä puhelimeen. 
VR-lasien kansi pitää puhelimen tukevasti paikallaan. Sisäpuolelta pehmustetut lasit 
ovat miellyttävät kasvoja vasten, ja säädettävän nauhan ansiosta lasien tiukkuutta voi 
säätää. Helppo pupillien ja fokuksen säätö. 
 

Painikkeet ja toiminnot
1. Päänauhan kiinnikkeet

2. Fokuksen tarkennus

3. Linssi

4. Linssi

5. Fokuksen tarkennus

6. Päänauhan kiinnike

7. Pupillin hienosäätö

8. Päänauhan kiinnike

9. Peitekansi

10. Pupillin hienosäätö
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Käyttö
1. Lataa haluamasi sovellus puhelimeen.

2. Käynnistä sovellus ja poista 
VR-lasien peitekansi.

3. Laita puhelin silikonipinnalle ja 
peitekansi takaisin paikalleen.

4. Laita VR-lasit päähän ja säädä päänauha sopivaksi.
5. Säädä pupillien hienosäätö säätimillä (7, 10).
6. Säädä fokus kääntämällä säätimiä (2, 5).

Huolto ja ylläpito
Pyyhi laite tarvittaessa kuivalla ja pehmeällä liinalla.

Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen 
seassa. Tämä koskee koko EU-aluetta. Virheellisestä kierrättämisestä 
johtuvien mahdollisten ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen ehkäisemiseksi tu-
ote tulee viedä kierrätettäväksi, jotta materiaali voidaan käsitellä vastuul-
lisella tavalla. Kierrätä tuote käyttämällä paikallisia kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai 
ota yhteys ostopaikkaan. Ostopaikassa tuote kierrätetään vastuullisella 
tavalla.

Tekniset tiedot
VR-lasit sopivat puhelimille, joiden näytön koko on 4−5,5" ja paksuus enintään 9,5 mm.

Leveys 175 mm

Paino (ilman matkapuhelinta) 435 g



15

D
eu

ts
ch

VR-Headset für Smartphones
Art.Nr. 38-7394 Modell VR-F601

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen und aufbewahren.
Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen behalten wir uns vor. Bei technischen 
Problemen oder anderen Fragen freut sich unser Kundenservice über eine 
Kontaktaufnahme (Kontakt siehe Rückseite).

Sicherheitshinweise
• Bei der Benutzung hinsetzen.
• Alle 10 Minuten eine Pause einlegen.

• Bei Übelkeit oder anderen Symptomen 
das Produkt sofort abnehmen.

• Benutzen Kinder das Produkt, sollte eine erwachsene Person mit dabei sein.
• Das Produkt darf nicht von Personen mit Epilepsie benutzt werden.
• Hinweis: Niemals ein Mobiltelefon, das dicker als 9,5 mm ist, in diesem 

VR-Headset benutzen. Der Deckel kann nicht geschlossen werden, wenn 
das Mobiltelefon dicker als 9,5 mm ist.
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Produktbeschreibung
Coole 3D-Effekte und Filme erleben dank Smartphone und einer Virtual-Reality-Brille. 
Zahlreiche kostenlose kompatible Apps für iPhone und Android vorhanden. 
 
Einfach 3D-Filme, Spiele und andere Unterhaltung auf das Mobiltelefon herunterladen. 
Dann das Telefon in die Brille setzen, den Kopf bewegen und schon kann die virtuelle 
Welt ringsherum erforscht werden. Die VR-Brille besteht aus ABS-Kunststoff, ist leicht 
und robust und dadurch für die meisten spannenden Abenteuer gut gerüstet. 
 
Das Mobiltelefon haftet sicher an der klebrigen Silikonoberfläche, die keine Spuren 
hinterlässt, und wird dann vom Deckel während der Benutzung gut festgehalten. 
Das Kopfband ist einstellbar und elastisch. Die Innenseite der Brille ist weich gepolstert 
und liegt angenehm am Gesicht. Pupillen- und Fokuseinstellung wird einfach über 
einen leichtzugänglichen Regler durchgeführt. 
 

Tasten und Funktionen
1. Halterungen für das Kopfband

2. Fokuseinstellung

3. Linse

4. Linse

5. Fokuseinstellung

6. Halterung für das Kopfband

7. Feineinstellung für die Pupille

8. Halterung für das Kopfband

9. Deckel

10. Feineinstellung für die Pupille
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Bedienung
1. Das gewünschte Spiel auf das Mobiltelefon herunterladen.

2. Den Deckel des VR-Headsets 
abnehmen und das Spiel starten. 

3. Das Mobiltelefon an der klebrigen 
Fläche befestigen und den Deckel 
wieder aufsetzen.

4. Das VR-Headset aufsetzen und das Kopfband so einstellen, dass es gut sitzt.
5. An den Reglern (7, 10) drehen, um die Feineinstellung für die Pupillen anzupassen.
6. Den Fokus mithilfe der Fokuseinstellung (2, 5) anpassen.

Pflege und Wartung
Das Produkt bei Bedarf mit einem trockenen und weichen Tuch abwischen.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht gemeinsam mit 
dem Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden darf. Dies gilt in der gesamten EU. 
Um möglichen Schäden für die Umwelt und Gesundheit vorzubeugen, 
die durch fehlerhafte Abfallentsorgung verursacht werden, dieses Pro-
dukt zum verantwortlichen Recycling geben, um die nachhaltige Wie-
derverwertung von stofflichen Ressourcen zu fördern. Bei der Abgabe 
des Produktes bitte die vorhandenen Recycling- und Sammelstationen 
benutzen oder den Händler kontaktieren. Dieser kann das Produkt auf 
eine umweltfreundliche Weise recyceln.

Technische Daten
Die Halterung ist für Telefone mit Displaygröße 4–5,5" und bis Dicke 9,5 mm geeignet.

Breite 175 mm

Gewicht (ohne Mobiltelefon) 435 g
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SVERIGE 
 
KUNDTJÄNST tel: 0247/445 00  
 fax: 0247/445 09  
 e-post: kundservice@clasohlson.se
INTERNET www.clasohlson.se

BREV Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJÖN 
 
 
NORGE 
 
KUNDESENTER tlf.: 23 21 40 00  
 faks: 23 21 40 80
                                  e-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no

INTERNETT            www.clasohlson.no

POST                                Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO 
 
 
SUOMI 
 
ASIAKASPALVELU puh.: 020 111 2222  
 sähköposti: asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi

INTERNET www.clasohlson.fi

OSOITE Clas Ohlson Oy, Maistraatinportti 4 A, 00240 HELSINKI

GREAT BRITAIN

CUSTOMER SERVICE contact number: 020 8247 9300  
 e-mail: customerservice@clasohlson.co.uk

INTERNET www.clasohlson.co.uk

POSTAL 10 – 13 Market Place 
 Kingston Upon Thames 
 Surrey 
 KT1 1JZ

DEUTSCHLAND

KUNDENSERVICE Unsere Homepage www.clasohlson.de besuchen  
 und auf Kundenservice klicken.


